GSI TECHNOLOGY INC Form 8-K September 11, 2012

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (date of earliest event reported): August 9, 2012

GSI Technology, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

000-33387 (Commission File No.) 77-0398779
(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

1213 Elko Drive Sunnyvale, California 94089 (Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (408) 331-8800

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Edgar Filing: GSI TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: GSI TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On August 9, 2012, GSI Technology Taiwan, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of GSI Technology, Inc. (the Company), entered into a lease agreement with Tai Yuen Textile Co., Ltd. extending the existing lease of the Company s 25,250 square foot facility in Chu-Pei City, Taiwan through August 31, 2014. The lease provides for annual rent of approximately NT\$6,733,000 (approximately US\$227,000).

A copy of the lease is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this report and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

10.1 Factory Lease Agreement for 30 Tai Yuan Street, Chu-Pei City, Taiwan between GSI Technology Taiwan, Inc., as lessee, and Tai Yuen Textile Co., Ltd. as lessor.

2

Edgar Filing: GSI TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: September 11, 2012

GSI Technology, Inc.

By: /s/ Douglas M. Schirle

Douglas M. Schirle Chief Financial Officer

3